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Etowah County Community Development Committee may provide funds to an organization that provides services in more than one district only with approval of the representatives of each district receiving services.





Dear Representative Page:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	When an organization that provides ser�vices to the entire county or to more than one district applies for a grant from the Etowah County Community Development Board, do all three districts participate in funding the organi�zation, or is it entirely funded by the district where the organization’s headquarters is physically located?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	There are several organizations in Etowah County that are head�quartered in a specific House district that provide services to all of Etowah County, or at least to more than one House district.  For instance, the Salvation Army has received funding for an emergency vehicle that could be used at a disaster site anywhere in the county.  A question has arisen whether the funding for such an emergency vehicle should come from money allocated to one district or from money allocated to all three districts. 





Act 2003-184 amended previous legislative acts that authorized the levy of a one cent sales and use tax in Etowah County.  See 1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-158, 205; 1995 Ala. Acts No. 95-284, 527; 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-464, 817.  A portion of the proceeds of the tax is distributed to the Etowah County Community Development Committee.  Each member of the Etowah County Legislative Delegation appoints one member to the com�mittee.  1995 Ala. Acts No. 95-284, 527.  The committee receives and administers the tax proceeds under the terms of the local act.  Act 2003-184 amends subsection 7 of section 3 of Act 97-464 to state as follows:





These funds shall be divided equally among the three House of Representatives dis�tricts in Etowah County.  The funds in each dis�trict shall be expended only on projects located in the respective House district.  The expendi�ture of funds for each respective district shall be voted on and approved by the respective House district appointee and Senate appointee.  The House appointee and Senate appointee for a dis�trict may call a district meeting for the purpose of this provision.  





2003 Ala. Acts No. 2003-184 (emphasis added).





The intent of the Legislature, as expressed in Act 2003-184, is that each House district in Etowah County receive an equal share of the funds allocated to the Etowah County Community Development Committee.  Two appointees for each district are authorized to vote on and approve expenditures for the respective districts.  The appointees for one district cannot bind the appointees for another district or authorize expenditures of funds in any district other than their own.  Consequently, the approval of the appointees for every district would need to be obtained to authorize the expenditure of funds in every district.





Furthermore, because the funds in each district must be expended only on projects located in that district, the appointees from one district could not approve funding for an organization that would provide services to all of the districts unless the appointees from the other districts also approve it.  The result of this is that organizations that provide services throughout the county may receive funding from the Committee only if the appointees from all of the districts approve it.  For instance, in the case of the emergency vehicle used by the Salvation Army throughout the county, the appointees from all of the districts would have to approve funding for the vehicle.  The appointees from only one district could not approve it because they are forbidden to authorize the expenditure of funds outside their district.  








CONCLUSION





	Where services are provided to more than one house district in Etowah County by an organization receiving funds from the Etowah County Community Development Committee, the approval of the appoint�ees representing each of the districts in which the services are provided is required to authorize the expenditure of funds for the organization.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ron Bowden, Legal Division, Depart�ment of Revenue.





						Sincerely,





						RICHARD F. ALLEN


						Acting Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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